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Dinuba               Exeter               Farmersville               Lindsay               Porterville               Tulare               Visalia              Woodlake               County of Tulare 
 

June 28, 2016 

Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry 

California Department of Transportation Programming, MS 82 

Office of Federal Transportation Management Program 

P.O. Box 942874 

Sacramento, CA 94274-0001 

 

Attn: Lima Huy 

 

Subject: Submittal of the Tulare County Association of Governments (TCAG) Amendment 

No. 17 to the 2015 Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) 

 

Dear Mr. Aljabiry: 

 

Enclosed for your review and approval is TCAG’s Amendment No. 17 to the 2015 Federal 

Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP). Amendment No. 17 consists of the following 

changes: 

CTIPS ID No. 215-0000-0591 FTA 5307: City of Porterville Transit. Electronic fare boxes. 

For FFY 2016/17, increases FTA 5307 amount from $40k to $280k and TDA amount from $10k 

to $70k.  

CTIPS ID No. 215-0000-0617 Grouped Projects for Pavement Resurfacing and/or 

Rehabilitation on the State Highway System – Highway Maintenance (Using toll credits). 

Adds a new Highway Maintenance project in FFY 2016/17 in the amount of $2.518M.  

CTIPS ID No. 215-0000-0631 FTA 5307: Tulare City Transit. Transit Operations 

Assistance. Decreases FTA 5307 and TDA amounts from $1.140M to $790k in FFY 2015/16 

and from $1.140M to $928k in FFY 2016/17.   

CTIPS ID No. 215-0000-0643 FTA 5307: City of Porterville Transit. Safety and security 

improvements. For FFY 2016/17, increases FTA 5307 amount from $20k to $180k and LTF 

amount from $5k to $45k.  

New Project: CTIPS ID No. 215-0000-0722 FTA 5307: Tulare City Transit. Transit 

Preventative Maintenance. New project for transit preventative maintenance activities funded 

with FTA 5307 and TDA funds. Total project cost is $800,000.  

New Project: CTIPS ID No. 215-0000-0723 FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. Admin and 

Maintenance Facility. New project for design of new Porterville Transit Administration and 

Maintenance Facility. Funded with FTA 5307 and LTF funds. Total project cost is $500,000.  
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New Project: CTIPS ID No. 215-0000-0724 FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. Battery 

electric and PV System. New project for design and construction of battery electric 

infrastructure and PV system at transit center and bus yard. Funded with FTA 5307 and LTF 

funds. Total project cost is $1,700,000.  

New Project: CTIPS ID No. 215-0000-0725 FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. Support 

vehicle purchase. New project for the purchase of non-revenue transit support vehicles. Funded 

with FTA 5307 and LTF funds. Total project cost is $160,000.  

STBGP Revenue Adjustments. Amendment No. 17 includes an adjustment to the 2015 FTIP 

financial revenue table for STBGP. The change reflects the revised STBGP apportionment 

estimate for FFY 2015/16 per email from Lilibeth Green dated 4/4/2016.   

This amendment to the 2015 FTIP contains project phases and/or projects that meet all applicable 

transportation planning requirements per 23 CFR Part 450 and 40 CFR Part 93. This amendment 

meets the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) requirement under 49 USC, 5307 (c)(1) through 

(7) that public notice of public involvement activities and time established for public review as 

adopted in the 2015 Public Participation Plan (PPP) and comment on the TIP satisfy the Program 

of Projects (POP) requirements of the Section 5307 Program. Amendment No. 17 is a Type 3 

amendment.  

Conformity Requirements: The proposed project changes have been determined to 

be exempt from the requirement that a conformity determination and/or regional 

emissions analysis be performed per 40 CFR 93.126, 93.127, or 93.128. Because 

the projects are exempt, no further conformity determination is required. In 

addition, the projects and/or project phases contained in Amendment No. 17 do 

not interfere with the timely implementation of any approved Transportation 

Control Measures (TCMs) 

The Summary of Changes Table and CTIPS Project Listing is included in Attachment No. 1. 

Attachment No. 2 consists of the Financial Summary Tables and Attachment No. 3 is the MPO 

Fund Type Report which demonstrates financial constraint for this amendment. Attachment No. 

4 is the Highway Maintenance program grouped project listing. 

As per TCAG’s adopted 2015 Public Participation Plan (PPP), the public review and comment 

period was open for 14 days commencing on Tuesday, June 14, 2016 and ending on Tuesday, 

June 28, 2016. No comments were received for this amendment.  

Hard copies of this letter are available upon request. The amendment was posted on the 

TCAG website for public review (see Attachment No. 5) and is available online on TCAG’s 

website at: http://www.tularecog.org. 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.tularecog.org/
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If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Gabriel Gutierrez 559-623-

0465. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Ted Smalley 

Executive Director 

Tulare County Association of Governments 

 

cc:  

Scott Carson, FHWA Gail Miller, Caltrans 

Joseph Vaughn, FHWA Mike Brady, Caltrans 

Ted Matley, FHWA Jim Perrault, Caltrans 

Hymie Luden FTA Tony Boren, Fresno COG 

Karina O’Connor, EPA Terri King, KCAG 

Matthew Lakin, EPA Ahron Hakimi, Kern COG 

Dennis Wade, CARB Marjie Kirn, MCAG 

Sharri Bender-Ehlert, Caltrans Patricia Taylor, MCTC 

Steve Curti, Caltrans Andy Chesley, SJCOG 

 Rosa De Leon Park, StanCOG 
 

 



Attachment 1 

 

Summary of Changes Table and 

 CTIPS Project Listings 

 



Summary of Changes 
TCAG 2015 FTIP Amendment No. 17 (Type 3 - Formal)
(Dollars rounded to thousands)

Existing

/ New
CTIPS ID

Implementing 

Agency
Project Title Phase

CTIPS Fund 

Type

Prior

CTIPS Amt.

Current

CTIPS Amt.
FFY

Financial Table 

Fund Source 

Category

Net Change
Prior Total      

Project Cost

Current Total 

Project Cost

Total Project 

Cost Change
% Change Comments

FTA 5307 $40,000 $280,000  16/17 FTA 5307 $240,000

TDA $10,000 $70,000  16/17 TDA $60,000

Existing 215-0000-0617 Caltrans

Grouped Projects for Pavement 

Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation on 

the State Highway System - Highway 

Maintenance (Using toll credits)

CON NHS $0 $2,518,000 16/17 HM $2,518,000 $9,087,000 $11,605,000 $2,518,000 28%

New Highway Maintenance 

Program project added in FY 

16/17. Amendment 

requested by A. Bagde via 

email received on 5/4/16. 

FTA 5307 $1,140,000 $790,000 15/16 FTA 5307 ($350,000)

TDA $1,140,000 $790,000 15/16 TDA ($350,000)

FTA 5307 $1,140,000 $928,000 16/17 FTA 5307 ($212,000)

TDA $1,140,000 $928,000 16/17 TDA ($212,000)

FTA 5307 $20,000 $180,000  16/17 FTA 5307 $160,000

LTF $5,000 $45,000  16/17 LTF $40,000

FTA 5307 $0 $267,000 15/16 FTA 5307 $267,000

TDA $0 $133,000 15/16 TDA $133,000

FTA 5307 $0 $320,000 16/17 FTA 5307 $320,000

TDA $0 $80,000 16/17 TDA $80,000

FTA 5307 $0 $400,000 16/17 FTA 5307 $400,000

LTF $0 $100,000 16/17 LTF $100,000

FTA 5307 $0 $80,000 16/17 FTA 5307 $80,000

LTF $0 $20,000 16/17 LTF $20,000

FTA 5307 $0 $1,280,000 16/17 FTA 5307 $1,280,000

LTF $0 $320,000 16/17 LTF $320,000

FTA 5307 $0 $128,000 16/17 FTA 5307 $128,000

LTF $0 $32,000 16/17 LTF $32,000

$5,054,000

14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

FTA 5307 $0 ($83,000) $2,396,000 $0 $2,313,000

HM $0 $0 $2,518,000 $0 $2,518,000

LTF $0 $0 $512,000 $0 $512,000

TDA $0 ($217,000) ($72,000) $0 ($289,000)

Grand Total $0 ($300,000) $5,354,000 $0 $5,054,000

Fund Source
FFY

Grand Total

CON

Summary of Changes by Fund Source and Federal Fiscal Year (FFY)

New Project
New project per request 

from Rich Tree, Porterville 

Transit via email on 6/2/2016

Existing 215-0000-0643
City of 

Porterville

FTA 5307: City of Porterville Transit. 

Safety and security improvements
CON $100,000 $300,000 $200,000 200%

Revisions made per request 

from Rich Tree, Porterville 

Transit via email on 6/2/2016

$9,120,000 $7,996,000 -$1,124,000 -12%
Revisions made per request 

from E. Forte on 5/25/2016. 

New 215-0000-0722 City of Tulare
FTA 5307: Tulare City Transit. 

Transit Preventative Maintenance
CON

Existing 215-0000-0631 City of Tulare
FTA 5307: Tulare City Transit. 

Transit Operations Assistance
CON

New 215-0000-0725
City of 

Porterville

FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. 

Purchase transit non-revenue 

vehicles

215-0000-0724
City of 

Porterville

FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. 

Design and construct battery electric 

infrastructure with PV system at 

Transit Center and Bus Yard.

New Project

New project per request 

from Rich Tree, Porterville 

Transit via email on 6/2/2016

$0 $160,000 $160,000

New project per request 

from E. Forte on 5/25/2016. 
$0 $800,000 $800,000 New Project

New project per request 

from Rich Tree, Porterville 

Transit via email on 6/2/2016

New 215-0000-0723
City of 

Porterville

FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. 

Design of Porterville Transit 

Administration and Maintenance 

Facility

PE

PE

New $0 $1,700,000

CON

$1,700,000 New Project

$0 $500,000 $500,000

CON
FTA 5307: City of Porterville Transit. 

Electronic fareboxes

City of 

Porterville
215-0000-0591Existing $400,000 $700,000 $300,000 75%

Revisions made per request 

from Rich Tree, Porterville 

Transit via email on 6/2/2016



Existing        

/New
CTIPS ID Project Title Description of Change Phase Fund Type

Prior   

REVENUE 

Amt.

Current 

REVENUE 

Amt.

FFY
Fund Source 

Category
Net Change

Total Revenue 

Change
% Comments

Existing N/A

FTIP Financial 

Revenue 

Table: STBGP 

Apportionment 

Estimates

Adjust 2015 FTIP STBGP 

revenues to relect revised 

STBGP apportionment 

estimate for FY 15/16 per 

email from Lilibeth Green 

from Caltrans dated 4/4/2016

STBGP $2,522,000 $2,631,000 15/16 STBGP $109,000 $109,000 4%

Grand Total $109,000

Funding Source 14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 Grand Total

STBGP $0 $109,000 $0 $0 $109,000 

Grand Total $0 $109,000 $0 $0 $109,000

Sum of Net Change (Revenue Only)

REVENUE ONLY:

FFY



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0591

CTIPS ID:

RICHARD TREE 782-7448PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. Electronic Fareboxes (Purchase

electronic fareboxes, supplies, and electronic ticket media for Porterville

Transit using FTA 5307 funds. (2014 RTP Table 4-4).)

Porterville, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL12-256

(559)

Purchase of equipment for existing facilities.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: rtree@ci.porterville.ca.us

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 5

 4

 3

 2

 1

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

 6 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  4

 28

 25

 17

        400,000

        280,000

        280,000

        360,000

        280,000

GGUTIERR

GGUTIERR

MPOBAGDE

EWENDT

EWENDT

GGUTIERR

02/11/2015

06/30/2014

07/16/2012

08/29/2012

05/17/2012

06/13/2016

Official Date

        700,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

    200,000      40,000     280,000      40,000

    200,000      40,000     280,000      40,000

• FTA Funds  -

    560,000

    560,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: TDA

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Porterville, City of

PE

     50,000      10,000      70,000      10,000

     50,000      10,000      70,000      10,000

• Local Funds  -

    140,000

    140,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                250,000      50,000     350,000      50,000                                      700,000

TOTAL                250,000      50,000     350,000      50,000                                      700,000

******** Version 6 - 06/13/2016 ********Amendment No. 17. Revisions made per request from Rich Tree, Porterville Transit via email on 6/2/2016.//gg

******** Version 5 - 01/20/2015 ********FTIP Amendment No. 4. Amemdment requested by Rich Tree, Portervile Transit.//gg

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/01/2014 ******** Carry over from 2013 FTIP//GG

******** Version 1*Requested changes by C.Chavez, TCAG Transit-edits requested by hand dated 5/14/2012. See 2013 FTIP File (folder and binder for commnets).  -EW   - 05/09/12 ********

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

******** Version 1 - 05/01/2012 ********Requested by Richard Tree April 27, 2012 letter and email.  Phone call on May 1, 2012, agreed to add project as new.-EW

rtree@ci.porterville.ca.us     

RICHARD TREE

782-7448

Comments:

06/13/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
Current

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Local Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0591

CTIPS ID:

RICHARD TREE 782-7448PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: City of Porterville. Electronic Fareboxes (Purchase electronic

fareboxes, supplies, and electronic ticket media for Porterville Transit using

FTA 5307 funds. (2014 RTP Table 4-4).)

Porterville, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL12-256

(559)

Purchase of equipment for existing facilities.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 02/11/2015

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

02/27/2015

04/07/2015

COUNTY:

EMAIL: rtree@ci.porterville.ca.us

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 4

 3

 2

 1

Adoption - Carry Over

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

 5 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

 28

 25

  4

        280,000

        280,000

        360,000

        280,000

GGUTIERR

MPOBAGDE

EWENDT

EWENDT

GGUTIERR

06/30/2014

07/16/2012

08/29/2012

05/17/2012

02/11/2015

Official Date

        400,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

    200,000      40,000      40,000      40,000

    200,000      40,000      40,000      40,000

• FTA Funds  -

    320,000

    320,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: TDA

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Porterville, City of

PE

     50,000      10,000      10,000      10,000

     50,000      10,000      10,000      10,000

• Local Funds  -

     80,000

     80,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                250,000      50,000      50,000      50,000                                      400,000

TOTAL                250,000      50,000      50,000      50,000                                      400,000

******** Version 5 - 01/20/2015 ********FTIP Amendment No. 4. Amemdment requested by Rich Tree, Portervile Transit.//gg

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 04/01/2014 ******** Carry over from 2013 FTIP//GG

******** Version 1*Requested changes by C.Chavez, TCAG Transit-edits requested by hand dated 5/14/2012. See 2013 FTIP File (folder and binder for commnets).  -EW   - 05/09/12 ********

Project data transfered from 2010 FTIP.

******** Version 1 - 05/01/2012 ********Requested by Richard Tree April 27, 2012 letter and email.  Phone call on May 1, 2012, agreed to add project as new.-EW

rtree@ci.porterville.ca.us     

RICHARD TREE

782-7448

Comments:

06/10/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
Prior

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0617

CTIPS ID:

STEPHEN TRACEY 243-3462PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for Pavement Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation on the

State Highway System - Highway Maintenance (Grouped Projects for

Pavement Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation on the State Highway System -

Highway Maintenance. Throughout Tulare County. (Using Toll Credits)

(2014 RTP Table 4-15)

)

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL12-146

(559)

Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 5

 4

 3

 2

 1

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Other (Explain ==>)

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

 6 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

  1

 16

 11

  2

 17

        320,000

        320,000

        320,000

        375,000

        320,000

        320,000

      8,767,000

      6,415,000

      6,415,000

      8,247,000

      6,415,000

          2,000

GGUTIERR

GGUTIERR

GGUTIERR

BGIULIAN

EWENDT

GGUTIERR

09/30/2014

06/30/2014

01/22/2014

08/21/2013

01/04/2013

06/13/2016

Official Date

     11,285,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: National Hwy System

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE     170,000

  3,650,000   2,518,000

  3,820,000   2,518,000

• Highway Maintenace  -
    170,000

  6,168,000

  6,338,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Surface Transportation Program

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE     150,000

  2,765,000   2,352,000

  2,915,000   2,352,000

• Highway Maintenace  -
    150,000

  5,117,000

  5,267,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE     320,000            

TOTAL

                                                                      320,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON   6,415,000   2,352,000              2,518,000                                              11,285,000

TOTAL   6,735,000   2,352,000              2,518,000                                              11,605,000

******** Version 6 - 06/13/2016 ********Amendment No. 17. New Highway Maintenance Program project added in FY 16/17. Amendment requested by A. Bagde via email received on 5/4/16.//gg

******** DFTIP Version 2 - 09/15/2014 ********Revised funding for Highway Maintenance (HM) program per updated HM back-up list from Caltrans dated 6/30/14.//GG

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 01/23/2014 ********Carry over from 2013 FTIP -GG

******** Version 3 - 12/04/2013 ********Project removed from backup list. Email from Abhijit Bagde (10/4/2013). GG

******** Version 2 - 07/23/2013 ********Requested by Abhijit Bagde to program the State Highway Maintenance projects for FY 2013/14. email dated 6.26/2013.-EW

Highway Maintainance Grouped Projects in Tulare County.

******** Version 1 - 12/19/2012 ********Requested by Caltrans Stephen Tracy, email dated 9/18/2012. See group listing back up list for list of  projects in Tulare County .-EW  Back up listed 

Comments:

06/13/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
Current

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

State Highway System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0617

CTIPS ID:

STEPHEN TRACEY 243-3462PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

Grouped Projects for Pavement Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation on the

State Highway System - Highway Maintenance (Grouped Projects for

Pavement Resurfacing and/or Rehabilitation on the State Highway System -

Highway Maintenance. Throughout Tulare County. (Using Toll Credits)

(2014 RTP Table 4-15)

)

CaltransIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL12-146

(559)

Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 09/30/2014

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

12/15/2015

02/15/2014

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 4

 3

 2

 1

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Other (Explain ==>)

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

 5 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Official

 16

 11

  2

  1

        320,000

        320,000

        375,000

        320,000

        320,000

      6,415,000

      6,415,000

      8,247,000

      6,415,000

          2,000

GGUTIERR

GGUTIERR

BGIULIAN

EWENDT

GGUTIERR

06/30/2014

01/22/2014

08/21/2013

01/04/2013

09/30/2014

Official Date

      8,767,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: National Hwy System

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE     170,000

  3,650,000

  3,820,000

• Highway Maintenace  -
    170,000

  3,650,000

  3,820,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Surface Transportation Program

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE     150,000

  2,765,000   2,352,000

  2,915,000   2,352,000

• Highway Maintenace  -
    150,000

  5,117,000

  5,267,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE     320,000            

TOTAL

                                                                      320,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON   6,415,000   2,352,000                                                                     8,767,000

TOTAL   6,735,000   2,352,000                                                                     9,087,000

******** DFTIP Version 2 - 09/15/2014 ********Revised funding for Highway Maintenance (HM) program per updated HM back-up list from Caltrans dated 6/30/14.//GG

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 01/23/2014 ********Carry over from 2013 FTIP -GG

******** Version 3 - 12/04/2013 ********Project removed from backup list. Email from Abhijit Bagde (10/4/2013). GG

******** Version 2 - 07/23/2013 ********Requested by Abhijit Bagde to program the State Highway Maintenance projects for FY 2013/14. email dated 6.26/2013.-EW

Highway Maintainance Grouped Projects in Tulare County.

******** Version 1 - 12/19/2012 ********Requested by Caltrans Stephen Tracy, email dated 9/18/2012. See group listing back up list for list of  projects in Tulare County .-EW  Back up listed 

Comments:

06/09/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
Prior

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0631

CTIPS ID:

DARLENE THOMPSON 684-4255PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: Tulare City Transit. Transit Operations Assistance (Tulare

Transit Operations Assistance using FTA 5307 funds. (2014 RTP Table

4-4))

Tulare, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL13-202

(559)

Transit operating assistance.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 4

 3

 2

 1

Adoption - Carry Over

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

 5 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Official

Official

Official

Active

 24

 20

 14

 17

      9,120,000

      3,459,000

      4,023,000

      1,769,000

GGUTIERR

GGUTIERR

GGUTIERR

BGIULIAN

GGUTIERR

06/30/2014

10/15/2014

05/13/2014

11/26/2013

06/13/2016

Official Date

      7,996,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

  1,140,000     790,000     928,000   1,140,000

  1,140,000     790,000     928,000   1,140,000

• FTA Funds  -

  3,998,000

  3,998,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: TDA

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency:

PE

  1,140,000     790,000     928,000   1,140,000

  1,140,000     790,000     928,000   1,140,000

• Local Funds  -

  3,998,000

  3,998,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON              2,280,000   1,580,000   1,856,000   2,280,000                                    7,996,000

TOTAL              2,280,000   1,580,000   1,856,000   2,280,000                                    7,996,000

******** Version 5 - 06/13/2016 ********Amendment No. 17. Revisions made per request from E. Forte on 5/25/2016.

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 02/13/2014 ********Carryover from 2013 FTIP -GG

******** Version 1 - 09/19/2013 ********Requested by City via CC e-mail 9/19/13.  -BG

Comments:

06/13/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
Current

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0631

CTIPS ID:

DARLENE THOMPSON 684-4255PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: City of Tulare. Transit Operations Assistance (Tulare Transit

Operations Assistance using FTA 5307 funds. (2014 RTP Table 4-4))

Tulare, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL13-202

(559)

Transit operating assistance.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 06/30/2014

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

12/15/2014

12/15/2014

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 3

 2

 1

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Amendment - New Project

 4 Adoption - Carry Over

Official

Official

Official

Official

 24

 20

 14

      3,459,000

      4,023,000

      1,769,000

GGUTIERR

GGUTIERR

BGIULIAN

GGUTIERR

10/15/2014

05/13/2014

11/26/2013

06/30/2014

Official Date

      9,120,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

  1,140,000   1,140,000   1,140,000   1,140,000

  1,140,000   1,140,000   1,140,000   1,140,000

• FTA Funds  -

  4,560,000

  4,560,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: TDA

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency:

PE

  1,140,000   1,140,000   1,140,000   1,140,000

  1,140,000   1,140,000   1,140,000   1,140,000

• Local Funds  -

  4,560,000

  4,560,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON              2,280,000   2,280,000   2,280,000   2,280,000                                    9,120,000

TOTAL              2,280,000   2,280,000   2,280,000   2,280,000                                    9,120,000

******** DFTIP Version 1 - 02/13/2014 ********Carryover from 2013 FTIP -GG

******** Version 1 - 09/19/2013 ********Requested by City via CC e-mail 9/19/13.  -BG

Comments:

06/10/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
Prior

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0643

CTIPS ID:

RICHARD TREE 739-8072PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. Safety & Security Improvements

(Purchase and installation of security system with video surveillance for

Porterville Transit. (2014 RTP Table 4-4))

Porterville, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL13-211

(559)

Purchase of equipment for existing facilities.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Adoption

 2 Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change

Official

Active  17

        100,000GGUTIERR

GGUTIERR

06/30/2014

06/13/2016

Official Date

        300,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

     20,000      20,000     180,000      20,000

     20,000      20,000     180,000      20,000

• FTA Funds  -

    240,000

    240,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Porterville, City of

PE

      5,000       5,000      45,000       5,000

      5,000       5,000      45,000       5,000

• Local Funds  -

     60,000

     60,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                 25,000      25,000     225,000      25,000                                      300,000

TOTAL                 25,000      25,000     225,000      25,000                                      300,000

******** Version 2 - 06/13/2016 ********Amendment No. 17. Revisions made per request from Rich Tree, Porterville Transit via email on 6/2/2016.//gg

******** Version 1 - 02/13/2014 ******** Project is in the 2013 FTIP. It was entered as a new project in the 2015 DFTIP as the project was under active Amendment No. 17 at the time the DFTIP was being prepared. This project will be

deleted once Amendment No. 17 is approved and the original project will be transferred into the 2015 DFTIP. Original CTIPS No. 21500000636.\\GG

Comments:

06/13/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
Current

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0643

CTIPS ID:

RICHARD TREE 739-8072PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: City of Porterville Transit. Safety & Security Improvements

(Purchase and installation of security system with video surveillance for

Porterville Transit. (2014 RTP Table 4-4))

Porterville, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL13-211

(559)

Purchase of equipment for existing facilities.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv: 06/30/2014

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

12/15/2014

12/15/2014

COUNTY:

EMAIL:

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 AdoptionOfficial GGUTIERR06/30/2014

Official Date

        100,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

     20,000      20,000      20,000      20,000

     20,000      20,000      20,000      20,000

• FTA Funds  -

     80,000

     80,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Porterville, City of

PE

      5,000       5,000       5,000       5,000

      5,000       5,000       5,000       5,000

• Local Funds  -

     20,000

     20,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                 25,000      25,000      25,000      25,000                                      100,000

TOTAL                 25,000      25,000      25,000      25,000                                      100,000

******** Version 1 - 02/13/2014 ******** Project is in the 2013 FTIP. It was entered as a new project in the 2015 DFTIP as the project was under active Amendment No. 17 at the time the DFTIP was being prepared. This project will be

deleted once Amendment No. 17 is approved and the original project will be transferred into the 2015 DFTIP. Original CTIPS No. 21500000636.\\GG

Comments:

06/10/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
Prior

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0722

CTIPS ID:

DARLENE THOMPSON 684-4255PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: Tulare City Transit. Transit preventative maintenance

(Preventative maintenance for Tulare City Transit. (2014 RTP Table 4-4))

Tulare, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL16-200

(559)

Transit operating assistance.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: dthompson@ci.tulare.ca.us

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Amendment - New ProjectActive  17GGUTIERR06/13/2016

Official Date

        800,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

    267,000     320,000

    267,000     320,000

• FTA Funds  -

    587,000

    587,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: TDA

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Tulare, City of

PE

    133,000      80,000

    133,000      80,000

• Local Funds  -

    213,000

    213,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                           400,000     400,000                                                 800,000

TOTAL                           400,000     400,000                                                 800,000

******** Version 1 - 06/13/2016 ********Amendment No. 17. 

New project per request from E. Forte on 5/25/2016.//gg

Comments:

06/13/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
New Stamp

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0723

CTIPS ID:

RICH TREE 739-8072PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. Admin and Maintenance Facility.

(Porterville City Transit; Design of transit administration and maintenance

facility. (2014 RTP Table 4-4))

Porterville, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL16-201

(559)

Const of new bus or rail storage/maint. facilities

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: rtree@ci.porterville.ca.us

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Amendment - New ProjectActive  17         500,000GGUTIERR06/13/2016

Official Date
PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE     400,000

    400,000

• FTA Funds  -
    400,000

    400,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Porterville, City of

PE     100,000

    100,000

• Local Funds  -
    100,000

    100,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

               500,000                                                 500,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                                                                                                    

TOTAL                                      500,000                                                 500,000

******** Version 1 - 06/13/2016 ********Amendment No. 17. New project per request from Rich Tree, Porterville Transit via email on 6/2/2016.//gg

Comments:

06/13/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
New Stamp

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0724

CTIPS ID:

RICH TREE 739-8072PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. Battery electric and PV System

(Porterville City Transit; Design and construct battery electric infrastructure

and PV system at transit center and bus yard. (2014 RTP Table 4-4))

Porterville, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL16-202

(559)

Const of new bus or rail storage/maint. facilities

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: rtree@ci.porterville.ca.us

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Amendment - New ProjectActive  17         100,000GGUTIERR06/13/2016

Official Date

      1,600,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE      80,000

  1,280,000

  1,360,000

• FTA Funds  -
     80,000

  1,280,000

  1,360,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Porterville, City of

PE      20,000

    320,000

    340,000

• Local Funds  -
     20,000

    320,000

    340,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

               100,000                                                 100,000

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                                    1,600,000                                               1,600,000

TOTAL                                    1,700,000                                               1,700,000

******** Version 1 - 06/13/2016 ********Amendment No. 17. New project per request from Rich Tree, Porterville Transit via email on 6/2/2016.//gg

Comments:

06/13/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
New Stamp

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



(Dollars in Whole)

Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Transit System

DIST:

PM:ROUTE:

06

Tulare County

PPNO: EA:
TITLE (DESCRIPTION):

215-0000-0725

CTIPS ID:

RICH TREE 739-8072PROJECT MANAGER: PHONE:

FTA 5307: Porterville City Transit. Support vehicle purchase. (Porterville

City Transit; purchase transit non-revenue support vehicles. (2014 RTP

Table 4-4))

Porterville, City ofIMPLEMENTING AGENCY:

MPO ID:

TUL16-203

(559)

Purchase of support vehicles.

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY:

MPO Aprv:

State Aprv:

Federal Aprv:

COUNTY:

EMAIL: rtree@ci.porterville.ca.us

CT PROJECT ID:

Version Status Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

 1 Amendment - New ProjectActive  17GGUTIERR06/13/2016

Official Date

        160,000

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Program

• Fund Source 1 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration (FHWA)

PE

    128,000

    128,000

• FTA Funds  -

    128,000

    128,000

PRIOR BEYOND

CON

RW

TOTAL14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

• Fund Type: Local Transportation Funds

• Fund Source 2 of 2

18/19 19/20

TOTAL• Funding Agency: Porterville, City of

PE

     32,000

     32,000

• Local Funds  -

     32,000

     32,000

Project Total PRIOR

PE                       

TOTAL

                                                                             

BEYOND14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20

RW                                                                                                            

CON                                      160,000                                                 160,000

TOTAL                                      160,000                                                 160,000

******** Version 1 - 06/13/2016 ********Amendment No. 17. New project per request from Rich Tree, Porterville Transit via email on 6/2/2016.//gg

Comments:

06/13/2016Product of CTIPS Page  1

GGutierrez
New Stamp

GGutierrez
Highlight
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Highlight



Attachment 2 

 

Financial Summary Tables 

 



TABLE 1: REVENUE
LG:  10/1/2014

Tulare County Association of Governments
2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 17

($ in 1,000)

CURRENT TOTAL

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17

     Sales Tax $3,209 $3,209 $2,878 $2,878 $1,543 $1,543 $2,049 $2,049 $9,679

       -- City $1,423 $1,423 $1,944 $1,944 $261 $261 $530 $530 $4,158

       -- County $1,786 $1,786 $934 $934 $1,282 $1,282 $1,519 $1,519 $5,521

     Gas Tax 

       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Cities)

       -- Gas Tax (Subventions to Counties)

     Other Local Funds

       -- County General Funds

       -- City General Funds

       -- Street Taxes and Developer Fees

       -- RSTP Exchange funds

     Transit 

       -- Transit Fares

     Tolls (e.g. non-state owned bridges)

     Other (See Appendix 1) $5,678 $5,678 $5,564 $5,347 $6,297 $6,737 $6,275 $6,275 $24,037

Local Total $8,887 $8,887 $8,442 $8,225 $7,840 $8,280 $8,324 $8,324 $33,716

     Tolls

       -- Bridge

       -- Corridor

      Regional Transit Fares/Measures

      Regional Sales Tax $25,259 $25,259 $56,315 $56,315 $856 $856 $363 $363 $82,793

      Regional Bond Revenue

      Regional Gas Tax

      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)

      Other (See Appendix 2)

Regional Total $25,259 $25,259 $56,315 $56,315 $856 $856 $363 $363 $82,793

    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $7,647 $7,647 $59,028 $59,028 $50,360 $50,360 $7,023 $7,023 $124,058

      SHOPP $7,647 $7,647 $59,028 $59,028 $50,360 $50,360 $7,023 $7,023 $124,058

      SHOPP Prior

      State Minor Program

    State Transportation Improvement Program $5,333 $5,333 $27,300 $27,300 $1,557 $1,557 $59,250 $59,250 $93,440

      STIP $5,333 $5,333 $27,300 $27,300 $1,557 $1,557 $59,250 $59,250 $93,440

      STIP Prior

      Transportation Enhancement Prior

      Proposition 1 A

      Proposition 1 B

      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)

      Highway Maintenance (HM) $2,352 $2,352 $2,518 $4,870

      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)

      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)

      Active Transportation Program $1,147 $1,147 $879 $879 $281 $281 $240 $240 $2,547

      Other (See Appendix 3)

State Total $16,479 $16,479 $87,207 $87,207 $52,198 $54,716 $66,513 $66,513 $224,915

      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $6,318 $6,318 $5,580 $5,497 $6,890 $9,286 $6,948 $6,948 $28,049

      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 

      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants

      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 

      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 

      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities $145 $145 $145

      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas $1,033 $1,033 $849 $849 $1,294 $1,294 $1,294 $1,294 $4,470

      5311f - Intercity Bus $200 $200 $500 $500 $700

      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 

      5317 - New Freedom 

      5320 - Transit in the Parks 

      5324 - Emergency Relief Program

      5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program

      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants

      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants $147 $147 $265 $265 $147 $147 $559

      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP

      Other (See Appendix 4) $405 $405 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $1,500

Federal Transit Total $8,248 $8,248 $7,559 $7,476 $8,696 $11,092 $8,607 $8,607 $35,423

      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality  (CMAQ) Improvement Program $5,214 $5,214 $7,338 $7,338 $4,514 $4,514 $4,514 $4,514 $21,580

      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities

      Coordinated Border Infrastructure

      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program 

      Federal Lands Access Program

      Federal Lands Transportation Program $10,000 $10,000 $8,200 $8,200 $18,200

      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo $1,794 $1,794 $1,794

      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) $8,311 $8,311 $6,934 $6,934 $516 $516 $401 $401 $16,162

      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $4,023 $4,023 $4,137 $4,137 $2,606 $2,606 $10,766

      Projects of National/Regional Significance

      Public Lands Highway 

      Railway Highway Crossings $730 $730 $730

      Recreational Trails $27 $27 $27

      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) $642 $642 $642

      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) 1 $2,618 $2,618 $2,522 $2,631 $2,522 $2,522 $2,522 $2,522 $10,293

      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)

      Tribal Transportation Program

      Other (see Appendix 5)

Federal Highway Total $22,690 $22,690 $17,463 $17,572 $21,689 $21,689 $18,243 $18,243 $80,194

      Other Federal Railroad Administration (see Appendix 6)

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $30,938 $30,938 $25,022 $25,048 $30,385 $32,781 $26,850 $26,850 $115,617

     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)

     Other (See Appendix 7)

Innovative Financing Total

$81,563 $81,563 $176,986 $176,795 $91,279 $96,633 $102,050 $102,050 $457,041

MPO Financial Summary Notes:

Adjustments to revenue totals are necessary due to the following reasons:

1) Revised estimated STBGP apportionment for FY15/16
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TABLE 1: REVENUE - APPENDICES LG:  10/1/2014

Tulare County Association of Governments

2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 17

($ in 1,000)

Appendix 1 - Local Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

LTF Fund Total $4,406 $4,406 $4,328 $4,328 $4,965 $5,477 $4,980 $4,980 $19,191

TDA $1,227 $1,227 $1,187 $970 $1,287 $1,215 $1,250 $1,250 $4,662

Private Funds Fund Total $45 $45 $49 $49 $45 $45 $45 $45 $184

Local Other Total $5,678 $5,678 $5,564 $5,347 $6,297 $6,737 $6,275 $6,275 $24,037

Appendix 2 - Regional Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Regional Other Total

Appendix 3 - State Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

State Other Total

Appendix 4 - Federal Transit Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

FTA 5311c - Public Transportation on Indian Reservations $405 $405 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $1,500

Federal Transit Other Total $405 $405 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $1,500

Appendix 5 - Federal Highway Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Highway Other Total

Appendix 6 - Federal Railroad Administration Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Railroad Administration Other Total

Appendix 7 - Innovative Other
2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

 Innovative Other Total

Federal Railroad Administration Other

Innovative Other

Local  Other

Regional Other

State Other

Federal Transit Other

Federal Highway Other 2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15

2014/15
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TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED
LG:  10/1/2014

Tulare County Association of Governments
2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 17

($ in 1,000)

CURRENT TOTAL

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17

Local Total $8,887 $8,887 $8,442 $8,225 $7,840 $8,280 $8,324 $8,324 $33,716

     Tolls

       -- Bridge

       -- Corridor

      Regional Transit Fares/Measures

      Regional Sales Tax $25,259 $25,259 $56,315 $56,315 $856 $856 $363 $363 $82,793

      Regional Bond Revenue

      Regional Gas Tax

      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)

      Other (See Appendix A)

Regional Total $25,259 $25,259 $56,315 $56,315 $856 $856 $363 $363 $82,793

    State Highway Operations and Protection Program $7,647 $7,647 $59,028 $59,028 $50,360 $50,360 $7,023 $7,023 $124,058

      SHOPP $7,647 $7,647 $59,028 $59,028 $50,360 $50,360 $7,023 $7,023 $124,058

      SHOPP Prior

      State Minor Program

    State Transportation Improvement Program $5,333 $5,333 $27,300 $27,300 $1,557 $1,557 $59,250 $59,250 $93,440

      STIP $5,333 $5,333 $27,300 $27,300 $1,557 $1,557 $59,250 $59,250 $93,440

      STIP Prior

      Transportation Enhancement Prior

      Proposition 1 A

      Proposition 1 B

      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)

      Highway Maintenance (HM) $2,352 $2,352 $2,518 $4,870

      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)

      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)

      Active Transportation Program $1,147 $1,147 $879 $879 $281 $281 $240 $240 $2,547

      Other (See Appendix B)

State Total $16,479 $16,479 $87,207 $87,207 $52,198 $54,716 $66,513 $66,513 $224,915

      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants $6,318 $6,318 $5,580 $5,497 $6,890 $9,286 $6,948 $6,948 $28,049

      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 

      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants

      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 

      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 

      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities $145 $145 $145

      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas $1,033 $1,033 $849 $849 $1,294 $1,294 $1,294 $1,294 $4,470

      5311f - Intercity Bus $200 $200 $500 $500 $700

      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 

      5317 - New Freedom 

      5320 - Transit in the Parks 

      5324 - Emergency Relief Program

      5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program

      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants

      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants $147 $147 $265 $265 $147 $147 $559

      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP

      Other (See Appendix C) $405 $405 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $1,500

Federal Transit Total $8,248 $8,248 $7,559 $7,476 $8,696 $11,092 $8,607 $8,607 $35,423

      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program $4,349 $4,349 $6,789 $6,789 $4,238 $4,238 $4,405 $4,405 $19,781

      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities

      Coordinated Border Infrastructure 

      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program 

      Federal Lands Access Program

      Federal Lands Transportation Program $10,000 $10,000 $8,200 $8,200 $18,200

      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo $1,794 $1,794 $1,794

      Highway Bridge Program (HBP) $8,311 $8,311 $6,934 $6,934 $516 $516 $401 $401 $16,162

      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) $4,023 $4,023 $4,137 $4,137 $2,606 $2,606 $10,766

      Projects of National/Regional Significance

      Public Lands Highway 

      Railway Highway Crossings $730 $730 $730

      Recreational Trails $27 $27 $27

      Safe Routes to School (SRTS) $642 $642 $642

      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) $2,618 $2,618 $2,522 $2,522 $2,522 $2,522 $2,522 $2,522 $10,184

      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)

      Tribal Transportation Program

      Other (see Appendix D)

Federal Highway Total $21,825 $21,825 $16,914 $16,914 $21,413 $21,413 $18,134 $18,134 $78,286

      Other Federal Railroad Administration (see Appendix E)

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $30,073 $30,073 $24,473 $24,390 $30,109 $32,505 $26,741 $26,741 $113,709

     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)

     Other (See Appendix F)

Innovative Financing Total

$80,698 $80,698 $176,437 $176,137 $91,003 $96,357 $101,941 $101,941 $455,133

MPO Financial Summary Notes:

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

4 YEAR (FSTIP Cycle)
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TABLE 2: PROGRAMMED - APPENDICES LG:  10/1/2014

Tulare County Association of Governments

2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 17

($ in 1,000)

Appendix A - Regional Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Regional Other Total

Appendix B - State Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

State Other Total

Appendix C - Federal Transit Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

FTA 5311c - Public Transit on Indian Reservations $405 $405 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $1,500

Federal Transit Other Total $405 $405 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $365 $1,500

Appendix D - Federal Highway Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Highway Other Total

Appendix E - Federal Railroad Administration Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

Federal Railroad Administration Other Total

Appendix F - Federal Railroad Administration Other
CURRENT

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current TOTAL

 Innovative Other Total

Innovative Other

Regional Other

State Other

Federal Transit Other

Federal Highway Other

Federal Railroad Administration Other

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18
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TABLE 3: REVENUE-PROGRAMMED
LG:  10/1/2014

Tulare County Association of Governments
2014/15 - 2017/18 Federal Transportation Improvement Program

Amendment No. 17

($ in 1,000)

CURRENT TOTAL

Funding Source Amendment Amendment Amendment Amendment

Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current Prior Current 

No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17 No. 16 No. 17

Local Total

     Tolls

       -- Bridge

       -- Corridor

      Regional Transit Fares/Measures

      Regional Sales Tax

      Regional Bond Revenue

      Regional Gas Tax

      Vehicle Registration Fees (CARB Fees, SAFE)

      Other

Regional Total

    State Highway Operations and Protection Program

      SHOPP

      SHOPP Prior

      State Minor Program

    State Transportation Improvement Program

      STIP 

      STIP Prior

      Transportation Enhancement Prior

      Proposition 1 A

      Proposition 1 B

      GARVEE Bonds (Includes Debt Service Payments)

      Highway Maintenance (HM)

      Traffic Congestion Relief Program (TCRP)

      State Transit Assistance (STA)(e.g., population/revenue based, Prop 42)

      Active Transportation Program

      Other 

State Total 

      5307 - Urbanized Area Formula Grants 

      5308 - Clean Fuel Formula Program 

      5309 - Fixed Guideway Capital Investment Grants 

      5309b - New and Small Starts (Capital Investment Grants) 

      5309c - Bus and Bus Related Grants 

      5310 - Mobility of Seniors and Individuals with Disabilities

      5311 - Formula Grants for Rural Areas 

      5311f - Intercity Bus 

      5316 - Job Access and Reverse Commute Program 

      5317 - New Freedom 

      5320 - Transit in the Parks 

      5324 - Emergency Relief Program

      5329 - Public Transportation Safety Program

      5337 - State of Good Repair Grants

      5339 - Bus and Bus Facilities Formula Grants

      FTA Transfer from Prior FTIP

      Other

Federal Transit Total

      Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ) Improvement Program $865 $865 $549 $549 $276 $276 $109 $109 $1,799

      Construction of Ferry Boats and Ferry Terminal Facilities

      Coordinated Border Infrastructure

      Corridor Infrastructure Improvement Program

      Federal Lands Access Program

      Federal Lands Transportation Program

      High Priority Projects (HPP) and Demo

      Highway Bridge Program (HBP)

      Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)

      Projects of National/Regional Significance

      Public Lands Highway 

      Railway Highway Crossings

      Recreational Trails

      Safe Routes to School (SRTS)

      Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) $109 $109

      Tribal High Priority Projects (THPP)

      Tribal Transportation Program

      Other

Federal Highway Total $865 $865 $549 $658 $276 $276 $109 $109 $1,908

      Other Federal Railroad Administration

Federal Railroad Administration Total

Federal Total $865 $865 $549 $658 $276 $276 $109 $109 $1,908

     TIFIA (Transportation Infrastructure Finance and Innovation Act)

     Other

Innovative Financing Total

$865 $865 $549 $658 $276 $276 $109 $109 $1,908

4 YEAR (FSTIP Cycle)

REVENUE - PROGRAM TOTAL
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Attachment 3 

 

MPO Fund Type Report 

 



TCAG  

2014  Metropolitan Transportation Improvement Program

By Fund Type

Tulare County

Total Prior Future PE RW CON14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

$4,834 $0Active Transportation Program (ATP) $1,147 $879 $281 $2,287 $281 $240 $4,313$240

$559 $0Bus and Bus Facilities Program Fund $147 $265 $147 $559

$6,048 $1,890City Funds Fund Total $1,423 $1,944 $261 $1,394 $539 $4,115$530

$20,091 $310Congestion Mitigation Fund Total $4,349 $6,789 $4,238 $259 $218 $19,614$4,405

$5,635 $29County Funds Fund Total $1,786 $934 $1,282 $85 $15 $5,620$1,519

$18,200 $0Federal Lands Transportation Progra $10,000 $18,200$8,200

$145 $0FTA 5310 Elderly & Disabilities Fund $145 $145

$4,470 $0FTA 5311 - Non Urbanized Fund Tota $1,033 $849 $1,294 $4,470$1,294

$28,049 $0FTA5307 - Urbanized Area Formula P $6,318 $5,497 $9,286 $480 $27,569$6,948

$14,034 $12,240High Priority Projects Program Fund T $1,794 $5,291 $8,743

$45,951 $3,387Highway Bridge Program Fund Total $8,311 $6,934 $516 $26,402 $1,890 $122 $43,939$401

$11,157 $391Highway Safety Improvement Program $4,023 $4,137 $11,157$2,606

$1,300 $600Intercity Bus - 5311-F Fund Total $200 $500 $1,300

$19,683 $492Local Transportation Funds Fund Tot $4,406 $4,328 $5,477 $120 $19,563$4,980

$6,338 $3,820National Hwy System Fund Total $2,518 $170 $6,168

$184 $0Private Funds Fund Total $45 $49 $45 $184$45

$1,500 $0Public Transportation on Indian Rese $405 $365 $365 $1,500$365

$730 $0RAILWAY-HIGHWAY CROSSINGS F $730 $730

$27 $0Recreational Trails Program Fund To $27 $27

$88,652 $5,859Regional Sales Tax Fund Total $25,259 $56,315 $856 $2,230 $14,104 $72,318$363

$732 $90Safe Routs to School (SRTS) Program $642 $70 $20 $642

$149,290 $12,806SHOPP Advance Construction (AC) F $7,647 $59,028 $50,360 $12,426 $149,290$7,023

$12,693 $12,693State Cash Fund Total $4,963 $7,730

$156,400 $156,400State Route 99 Corridor Fund Total $2,000 $2,434 $151,966

$109,240 $15,800STIP Advance Construction Fund To $5,333 $27,300 $1,557 $12,015 $20,055 $77,170$59,250

$12,243 $2,059STP Local Fund Total $2,618 $2,522 $2,522 $30 $12,213$2,522

$5,267 $2,915Surface Transportation Program Fun $2,352 $150 $5,117

$4,662 $0TDA Fund Total $1,227 $970 $1,215 $4,662$1,250

$3,500 $3,500Traffic Congestion Relief Fund Fund $3,500

$731,614 $235,281Total Programmed for all Funds: $80,698 $176,137 $96,357 $41,200 $34,858 $45,462 $651,294$101,941



Attachment 4 

 

Highway Maintenance Program (HM) 

Grouped Project Listing 



Tulare County Association of Governments (TCAG)

2015 FTIP

Grouped Projects for pavement resurfacing and/or

rehabilitation on the State Highway System - Highway Maintenance

(CTIPS ID: 215-0000-0617) 

County Route Postmile Description of Work EA-5

 FTIP 

Program 

Year 

 Project ID 
 Fund 

Source 
 PE   RW  CON 

 Total 

Project 

Cost 

Tulare 137 0.0/13.2

In Tulare County near Tulare from 

Kings/Tulare County line to Road 84; 

Maintenance asphalt overlay

0S7701 2014/15 06-1400-0248 STP $100 $2 $2,250 $2,352

Tulare 99 37.3/41.3

In Tulare County near Goshen from 0.9 

miles south of West Visalia OH to 0.2 

miles north of North Goshen OH; 

Maintenance asphalt overlay

0T8001 2016/17 06-1500-0231 NHS $157 $1 $2,360 $2,518

14/15 15/16 16/17 17/18

$2,352 $0 $2,518 $0

Programming Amounts (in 1,000's)

Amounts in $1,000's

         (Using toll credits)

GGutierrez
Highlight

GGutierrez
Highlight



Attachment 5 

 

Proof of Website Posting 



B/2712016 Federal Transportalon lmpr<MJment Pro!J'am (FTIP) I TCAG 

TCA&out Us Agendas Calendar Getting Around Projects Plans Programs/Funding Studies Data/GIS 

FEDERAL TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT 

PROGRAM (FTIP) 

FTIP Amendments 

Annual Listinl! 

Additional FTIP Documents 

Public Particication Plan 

CMAO 

FTIP AMENDMENTS 

The Federal Transportation Improvement Program is a comprehensive listing of transportation projects that receive 
federal funds, require a federal action, or are regionally significant. The Tulare County Association of Governments 
(TCAG), as the federally designated Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Tulare County region, prepares 

and adopts the FTIP every two years. The FTIP covers a four year period and must be financially constrained by year, 
meaning that the amount of dollars committed to the projects must not exceed the amount of dollars estimated to be 
available. 

2015 FTIP 

On june 30, 2014, the Tu Ia re County Association of Governments Board of Directors adopted the 2015 Federal 
Transportation Improvement Program. The 2015 FTIP was federally approved on December 15, 2014. 

Amendment Number 

Amend me 
nt No.1 

Amend me 
nt No.2 

-~ ----· 
Amend me 

nt3 

http://www.bJ~trWfaderaiUri 

Public Review Period TCAG Approval Date State Approval Date Federal Approval Date 

09130/2014 11/1412014 12/1512014 

01/15/2015 112312015 2/9/2015 

01/13/2015 N/A N/A 

116 



B/2712016 Federal Transportalon lmpr<MJment Pro!J'am (FTIP) I TCAG 

.,~ 02111/2015 2127/2015 417/2015 

""""'"""' == 
Amend me 

nt4 
.,~ ...._ 
-:-.:--
..-- ./ 03109/2015 3111/2015 417/2015 

Amend me 
ntS 

.,~ 

;~ 
04127/2015 N/A N/A 

Amend me 
nt6 

.,<~ 

~ 

= 05119/2015 5/20/2015 619/2015 

Amend me 
nt7 

.,~ 

05/1212015 N/A N/A 

Amend me 
nt8 

.,~ 

--~ 0612612015 7/612015 07/161215 

Amend me 
nt9 

.. ~-
~ ./ 06/16/2015 N/A N/A -

Amend me 
nt 10 

.,~ 

"---·---.,.__ - 07/14/2015 7/1512015 811212015 

Amend me 
nt 11 

.,~ 

...--·---t;.;.;;::;. ./ 08/1412015 08131/2015 09/21/2015 ---
Amend me 

nt 12 
.,~ 

-

.,.._...,.... ./ 08/1412015 NA NA 
~ 
---,. 

Amend me 
nt 13 

!.~ 

-;:.-~-

= -~ ~ 
Amend me 

1212212015 1/14/2016 0211712016 nt 14 

http://www.bJ~trWfaderaiUri 



B/2712016 

,_~_ 

Amend me 
nt 15 

Amend me 
nt 16 

'-~-·---~ 
Amend me 

nt 17 

,f 

611412016-

612812016 

Federal Transportalon lmpr<MJment Pro!J'am (FTIP) I TCAG 

04120/2016 0412612016 

04/29/2016 NA NA 

"N/AM in the State and Federal Approval Date fields indicates that the Amendment is an Administrative Modification which does not require State or f, 

approval. 

For State and Federal Approval Letters ofTCAG's 2013 FTIP Amendments go to: 
California Department of Transportation 

ANNUAL LISTING POSTS AND DOCUMENTS 

21 
FEB 

2016 

21 
DEC 

2014 

ANNUAL LJSnNC, BUIX:ET 

2014-2015 Annual Listing of Projects 

During federal fiscal year 2014115 (Oct. 1, 2014 to Sep. 30, 2015), approximately $62 million of federal funds were obligated on 

projects in Tulare County. 

G -
G 
. -

Annual Ustlng 201 4- 201 5 

ANNUAL LJSnNC, BUDC:ET 

Annual Listing of Projects 2013-2014 

G -
G 
. 

~ 

Annual Usting2013-2014 

http://www.bJ~trWfaderaiUri 

GGutierrez
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GGutierrez
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GGutierrez
Highlight



6'2712016 Federal Transport&lion lmprwement Pl'fVam (FTIP) I TCAG 

FTIP DOCUMENTS AND POSTS 

21 
JAN 

2016 

1 
NOV 

2015 

FnP 

FHWA & FSTIP Approval Letter 

H!deral Highway Administration 
IRiWA> and H!:deral Transi)Ortatlon 

tmcrovement Pro~m~m tFSTIPl . -
Appr011al Letter December 14- 2012 

FnP 

Federal Transportation Improvement 2015 Federal Transportation 
Pr~ram FTIP 2015 lmi)I'"OVement Pro~ram & Federal 

Statewide Transcoratlon lmorovement . . 
Program ~r011al Letter 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PLAN POSTS AND DOCUMENTS 

21 
DEC 

2015 

PUBLIC PARTICIPA110N PIAN 

2015 Draft Public Participation Plan 

The Draft 2015 Public Participation Plan Is an update to the previously adopted 2009 Public Participation Plan. The primary updates 

Include revising public comment periods for Regional Transportation Plan (RTP), Sustainable Communities Strategy (SCS) and 

Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) amendments as well as other efforts and reformatting the list of outreach 

alternatives. 

Draft 2015 TCAG Public Partld"patlon Public Notice of the 201 S TCAG Draft 
Plan Public Partld"palion Plan 

PUBLIC PARTICIPA110N PIAN 
21 

._-J/www_Uarecog~allip/ 



6'2712016 

DEC 

2009 

Federal Transport&lion lmprwement Pl'fVam (FTIP) I TCAG 

2009 Public Participation Plan Amendment #1 

2009 Public ParUci!)<!Uon Plan 
Amefldment No. 1 

CMAQ POSTS AND DOCUMENTS 

TCAG, in cooperation with the San joaquin Valley Air Pollution Control District. adopted a policy for selection of 
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ} projects which dedicates a minimum of 20% of annually allocated CMAQ 
funds to projects that reduce emissions at a cost-effectiveness rate of $30/lb or less. Please view the following 
documents regarding implementation of this policy for the 2015 Federal Transportation Improvement Program and 
other CMAQ documents. 

21 
FEB 

2016 

2 
NOV 

2015 

Cost-Effectiveness CMAO Policy 
documentation 2015 

AIR,CMAQ.NEWS, TRANSlT' 

Cost-Effectiveness CMAO pro]ed: 
dotumentalion 2015 

Final 2015 Conformity Analysis addressing the 2008 Ozone and 
2012 PM2.5 standards for the 2015 Federal Transportation 
Improvement Program and the 2014 Regional Transportation Plan 
Released 

C';c.t.G 

Rnal2015 lAir Oual~ Conformity 
Anal)lsis 10-1~2015 

--~-=---= 
C';c.t.G 

Draft 2015 conform~~¥ Ana !)Isis TCAG 

._-J/www.Uarecog.orWfederallip/ 



Eil2712016 

CATEGORIES 

Select Category .. 

LATEST TWEETS 

R"'" @Mel lamprey. b1 park! #tbt #dogwalk 

#wolf #sequoianationalpark #bigtrees • 

pic.twitter.com/53ZGtFFV3D 

2WEEKSAGO 

R"'" @VeronlcaABC30 #ANONYMOUS 

3WEEKSAGO 

R"" @Vtdnews 

ow.ly/dACI300Z751 t :s.J t.co. . 

3WEEKSAGO 

ttJ.p://www.tularecog.agffederaltip/ 

Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) I TCAG 

TCAG 

G• f You • 
RECENT POSTS 

Triennial Performance Audit Released 

Local Compensation Reports Released 

TCAG continues bike outreach 

No RFP's at this time 

TCAG is accepting applications for an Alternate 

Member-At-Large on the TCAG Board 

RECENT COMMENTS 

KAG Have a concern aboutthe bus? Let us know. 

r 1k taz on Have a concern about the bus? Let 

us know. 

Pd..lla Maestdz on Have a concern about the bus? Let 

us know. 

Phohp <;habanov on Have a concern about the bus? Let 

us know. 

616 




